


C
ov

er
: 

HM
AS

 
C

an
be

rr
a'

s 
bo

ar
di

ng
 

pa
rty

 
in 

HM
AS

 
W

es
tra

lia
's

 
RH

IB
 

re
tu

rn
in

g 
fro

m 
fo

re
ig

n 
fis

hi
ng

 
ve

ss
el

 ‘
Le

na
'. 

Ph
ot

o 
by 

LS
PH

 
D

am
ia

n 
P

aw
ie

nk
o

CONTENTS
From Chief of Navy 3

Comments From The Warrant Officer of The Navy 5

Defence Families of Australia 6

New Defence Personnel Regulations 7

Family Support Grants for Defence Families 10

Serving in Australia’s Navy 11

Neptune Reinstated 13

Naval Warfare Advisory Council 14

It’s A Submariner’s Life 15

Service Holiday Resorts 17

Spouse Employment Assistance 18

Navy Uniforms 19

MSBS Member Investment Choice 22

Naval Reserves Column 23

ADF Workplace Remuneration Arrangement 2002 - 04 24

The Art of Peace 25

World War Two Nominal Roll 27

Moving House? 28

Defence Census Day 18 March 2003 29

Family Information Network For Defence (FIND) 31

Expansion of Military Superannuation Counselling Role 33

Improving Morale and Retention within the Navy 34

Index of Major Articles During 2002 37

Disclaimer
SeaTalk contains information about the conditions of service, pay and 
allowances that was correct at the time of going to press. However, SeaTalk is 
not an official reference. Please contact your Ship’s Office, Administration Office 
or your Divisional Officer for detailed information on these topics.



FROM CHIEF OF NAVY
I am delighted to have my first article 
in SeaTalk since I assumed 
command of our Navy on the 2nd of 
July 2002.

In my initial signal on assuming 
command, I highlighted Navy’s 
excellent operational performance, 
and indicated that I considered we 
needed to focus particularly on 
reputation, personnel, safety and 
future force structure issues. At the 
recent CN Leadership Conference 
these four issues were again 
highlighted.

Indeed, I suggest that they are the 
enduring basis of Navy’s capability.

The conference also highlighted the 
immediate challenges of sustaining 
our current operations and building a 
sustainable workforce to meet our 
future needs, with people being a 
large part of our sustainability, now 
and in the future. I would like to give 
you a little more information on some 
of these workforce issues.

With respect to personnel levels, a lot 
of hard work has improved recruit
ment and retention levels. Recruiting 
achievement is currently in excess of 
90 per cent however, it is still proving 
difficult to attract Seaman Officers, 
Pilots, Observer and Engineering 
officers and Electronic Technicians.

The good recruiting of the past two 
years means Navy now has record 
numbers in the Training Force. 
These new entries are Navy’s future 
and we need to work hard to ensure 
they progress through the training 
system and into the fleet as efficient
ly as possible.

On retention, the separation rate has 
reduced from 13 per cent down to 
just under 12 per cent but further

Vice Admiral Chris Ritchie, AO RAN

improvements in this figure are 
required. This is the subject of a good 
deal of our work in the personnel 
shop but it is also a task for all of us.

The workplace is what we make it 
and it reflects our values and ethos.

We need to concentrate on ensuring 
that everyone feels that they ‘belong’. 
I said in July that I would look for 
more ways to make our navy a better 
place to live, work and advance, and 
I intend to continue to focus on these 
issues.

Our greatest short term challenge is 
the sustainability of operations. With 
a continuing high operational tempo, 
I am concerned that our people will 
have problems maintaining the 
necessary levels of support.

Currently many reserves are 
supporting the PNF, through continu
ous full time service and part time 
work. Without their continued support 
our sustainability would be reduced

3



significantly. This again raises 
the need for an integrated 
approach to personnel 
management of both PNF and 
reserves personnel.

Changes are underway in an 
attempt to improve this 
process, with reserve training 
and workforce planning now 
located within Naval Personnel and 
Training organisation along side their 
PNF compatriots.

We also need to avoid duplication 
and nugatory work and to concen
trate on the job in hand.

In the future there is a clear need for 
a coherent workforce plan which 
tasks people to the real work of Navy, 
allows transition to new platforms, 
and ensures that the right people are 
available and that they are correctly 
trained.

This plan should include both 
permanent and reserve personnel in 
a true total force concept aimed at 
supporting Navy outcomes. This plan 
will continue to work on the premise 
that there will be industry involve
ment in a way which makes us 
partners not adversaries, again 
supporting the capability outcomes 
required of Navy.

Our people want geographical 
stability, however, without 
infrastructure in the localities 
of our bases providing 
meaningful shore postings 
across all categories and 
specialisation we cannot, as 
an organisation provide that 
stability. Therefore, a decision 

on class basing is not possible until 
infrastructure has been relocated to 
allow for posting stability within 
regions.

Finally, the need for satisfying, well- 
balanced employment which effect
ively utilises the skills and experi
ence of our Warrant Officers was the 
catalyst for the study into the Role of 
the Warrant Officer.

Our Warrant Officers have much to 
offer, so I am currently reviewing all 
the information available and hope to 
resolve this issue in the next six 
months.

We have many challenges ahead of 
us, but we also have much to 
celebrate as Navy is serving the 
nation with great dedication and 
professionalism. The nation in return 
is proud of us.

Well done and continue the good 
work.

4



COMMENTS FROM THE WARRANT 
OFFICER OF THE NAVY

G’day

Being my first opportunity to 
write for Seatalk, I would 
like to start by acknowl
edging the efforts of my 
predecessor, WO David 
Wilson. I have observed WO 
Wilson over the last three years 
and firmly believe he did a fantastic 
job in sometimes difficult circum
stances. Thanks David.

I would like to let you know what I 
think my job is as the Warrant Officer 
of the Navy and how I can add value 
to your day. In simple terms, I believe 
that whilst I am responsible to the 
Chief of Navy, I work for you, the 
Navy family.

I count the Navy family as being 
people currently serving in the Navy, 
both Permanent and Reserve, their 
partners, children and mums and 
dads, ex-navy people and anyone 
else with an interest in our Navy or 
the people in it.

To work for you, I need to talk with 
you and this article is part of that 
communication process. I will also 
contribute to Navy News and 
Defence Watch and talk with some of 
the many Naval and Service associ
ations throughout Australia.

Often our greatest supporters are ex
navy people and I intend to give 
some of that support back to them. 
My contact details are at the bottom 
of this article or alternatively, if you 
are in Canberra at the same time as 
me, come up to the office and let me 
build you a brew. If you feel the need 
to talk with me, please feel free.

Whilst it is early days yet, I have 
already visited a number of 

our ships and establish
ments and some, a couple 
of times. Already it is clear 
that our people are enthusi

astic, well trained and 
equipped to do the things we 

are asked to do.

There is always room to do things 
better, but we are in pretty good 
shape. Our recruiting numbers are 
better than they have been for quite a 
while and the recruits we are getting 
are great young (and some not so 
young) people.

A number of us will be away from 
home over Christmas this year and 
my thoughts will be with you and your 
families. Rest assured, Navy leaders 
don’t take these decisions lightly and 
you can be sure that if you or your 
loved ones are away, it is for good 
reason.

On a lighter note, I hope you did 
better than me in the Melbourne cup. 
Take care and if you see me in my 
travels, say G’day.

David Turner

Warrant Officer of the Navy 
e-mail: WO.N@cbr.defence.gov.au 
Phone (02) 6265 4905

7 November 2002

5

mailto:WO.N@cbr.defence.gov.au


DEFENCE FAMILIES OF AUSTRALIA
The Defence Families of Australia 
(DFA) is the new official name for the 
National Consultative Group of 
Service Families (NCGSF).

Despite a substantial growth in 
members and an increasing 
awareness of the group within 
Defence, the NCGSF has often 
battled with it’s long name. Judy 
Swann, National Convenor, 
explained: ‘For 16 years we have 
been an effective group within 
Defence, made up of Defence 
spouses and representing the 
interests of families - but our name 
has always been hard to pronounce 
and remember!’

The new name and logo was official
ly launched by the group’s Patron, 
Mrs Julia Anderson, wife of Deputy 
Prime Minister John Anderson, at the 
Annual Dinner in August.

The guests were impressed by Mrs 
Anderson’s strong support for the 
group and the volunteer work that 
they do in representing the needs of 
Defence families. The guests includ
ed the Chief of the Defence Force 
General Cosgrove, Lieutenant 
General Peter Leahy (Chief of Army), 
Air Marshall Angus Houston (Chief of

Air Force) and Vice Admiral Ritchie 
(Chief of Navy). Present also were 
Minister Danna Vale and Defence 
Parliamentary Secretary Fran Bailey.

Addressing the guests, Judy Swann 
thanked Minister Vale and General 
Cosgrove for the over-whelming 
support that the group has enjoyed 
over the years. ‘With the support of 
the Minister and the Senior levels of 
the ADF, we are able to improve 
areas of Defence policy that affects 
Defence families - if the families are 
happy, the member is happy and 
more likely to enjoy a fulfilling and 
lengthy career with the ADF’.

The Defence Families of Australia’s 
new mission statement ‘A voice for 
Defence Families’ captures the exact 
purpose of the group when it was 
formed in 1986. Judy Swann says 
‘We provide a forum for Defence 
families to have a say about Defence 
life and what things could be 
improved to enhance their quality of 
life. As Defence spouses ourselves, 
we know what its like out there and 
how the ADF could help you with 
deployments or relocations’.

The ADF has a strong history of 
listening to this group and many 

policies have been 
introduced or improved as 
the result of the great 
work of the voluntary 
spouses. The DFA 
currently has over 250 
members. If you would 
like more information, 
please call Judy Swann 
on 1800 100 509 
or visit
www.defence.gov.au/dfa

Judy Swann, Minister Danna Vale, Mrs Julia Anderson, 
and General Peter Cosgrove at the launch o f the logo 
and name for Defence Families of Australia (DFA).

6

http://www.defence.gov.au/dfa


NEW DEFENCE PERSONNEL 
REGULATIONS

New Defence Personnel Regulations 
effective from 1 December 2002, 
cover all personnel issues affecting 
serving members of the Defence 
Force. They are primarily an amalga
mation of existing legislation from 
different Acts and Regulations which 
have been modernised. Some new 
provisions have been added to 
provide the Service Chiefs with the 
flexibility to structure and manage 
their people into the future.

The regulations themselves cover 
such things as:

• appointment

• enlistment

• promotion

• reduction in rank

• retirement

• resignation

• termination of service

• transfer between parts of the Navy, 
categories of Reserves, or between 
Services and

• extension of service.

The regulations provide for the 
option of creating five categories of 
Reserve:

• High Readiness Active

• High Readiness Specialist

• Specialist

• Active and

• Standby

Other categories of Reserve may be 
raised as directed by Chief of Navy.

Transitional arrangements provided 
by the regulations mean that 
members currently serving in the 
Australian Naval Reserve (General 
Reserve) transfer to the Active 
Reserve, and members of the Naval 
Emergency Reserve Force transfer 
to the Standby Reserve.

Effect on Currently 
Serving Members
The most important message for 
currently serving members is that 
while the majority of the new regula
tions will apply, the impact on them 
will be minimal (except Chaplains).

Compulsory Retirement 
Ages
The compulsory retirement age for 
Defence Reserves has been extend
ed to 60 for Army and Air Force (The 
Naval Reserve was already 60).

The compulsory retirement age for 
members of the Permanent Forces 
(excluding Chaplains) remains at 55. 
Chief of Navy may extend the retire
ment age for a particular member, or 
class of members in the Navy 
(Permanent or Reserve) up to 65.

A chaplain’s compulsory retirement 
age is changed from 55 to 60 with 
the option of extension to 65 also 
applying.

A chaplain’s service may be extend
ed in the Reserves beyond 65 for 
one or more periods (each period to 
be no more than two years) up to an 
age not greater than 75. Previous 
Naval Forces Regulations, which 
precluded eligibility for promotion

7



Ph
ot

o 
by 

LS
PH

 
D

am
ia

n 
P

aw
ie

nk
o

while on extended Compulsory 
Retirement Age have been repealed.

Transfer to Standby 
Reserve
Members appointed or enlisted after
30 June 2003 will have an obligation 
to serve in the Standby Reserve 
following their period of service in the 
Permanent Navy or category of the 
Naval Reserve other than the 
Standby Reserve.

Standby Reserve service will apply 
unless a member has reached his or 
her compulsory retirement age or 
their service in the ADF is otherwise 
terminated.

A member will remain in the Standby 
Reserve until he or she reaches 
compulsory retirement age, or 
acceptance of resignation or 
term ination of service whichever 
occurs first.

A member’s resignation from the 
Standby Reserve must be accepted 
by Chief of Navy if the member has 
completed five years of service in the 
Standby Reserve, unless the 
resignation is submitted in time of 
war, or defence emergency, or at a 
time when the member has been 
called out for continuous full time 
service.

While currently serving members are 
not obliged to serve in the Standby 
Reserve, all members are strongly 
encouraged to seek transfer to the 
Standby Reserve on completion of 
their service in the Permanent Navy 
or the Active Reserve.

Probationary Appointment
While the provision for the probation
ary appointment of officers already 
existed, the new regulations 
dispense with the five-year maximum 
period of probation. As the period of 
probation is designed to cover the 
length of training, an officer’s 
appointment will generally remain 
probationary throughout their train
ing.

Provisional Enlistment/ 
Appointment
The regulations provide for a person 
to be appointed or enlisted in the 
RAN despite them not meeting a 
specified condition of entry (e.g. 
citizenship).

Such appointment or enlistment is 
subject to the member complying 
with the specified condition of entry 
within a specified period following 
their appointment or enlistment.

Temporary Appointment of 
Officers
The regulations provide for the 
temporary appointment of an enlist
ed member as an officer for a 
specified period after which time he 
or she will revert to their enlisted 
rank.

Provisional Promotion for 
Officers and Sailors
Under the new regulations provision
al promotion may be applied to all 
members. Chief of Navy may extend 
a specified period of provisional

8



promotion, but the total period must 
not exceed three years.

Reduction in Rank (non
voluntary)
Administrative reduction in rank for 
other than disciplinary reasons 
previously applied only to enlisted 
members but now applies to officers 
as well.
(A member may be reduced 
because of inefficiency, unsuitability 
or unsatisfactory performance).

Reduction in Rank 
(voluntary)
The option of an officer applying for 
voluntary reduction in rank has not 
previously been available. (This 
provision may be applied to transfer 
of PQ).

Fixed Tenure Appointment
Personnel of LCDR or higher and 
CPO or higher rank may be offered 
an appointment to a position, not 
involving promotion, for a specified 
period on the condition that the 
member separates or transfers to the 
Reserves on completion.

Termination of Service in 
the Standby Reserve
Chief of Navy may terminate the 
service of a member in the Standby 
Reserve at any time for reasons that 
relate to the interests of the Service.

Honorary Rank
The Governor-General may appoint 
an officer or person to a rank that is 
held as honorary.

Chief of Navy may appoint an enlist
ed member or another person to a 
non-commissioned rank of CPO or 
higher to be held as an honorary 
rank.

More Information
The above is a summary only of 
some of the new regulations as they 
apply to Navy.

Full details of the new regulations 
and updated Defence Instructions 
will soon be made available on the 
DEFWEB.

Point of contact for this article is 
LCDR Liz Frost on (02) 6265 2195 or 
Liz.Frost@defence.gov.au

mailto:Liz.Frost@defence.gov.au


FAMILY SUPPORT GRANTS FOR 
DEFENCE FAMILIES

The Family Support Funding 
Program provides grants to groups of 
Defence families and community 
organisations to support them to 
undertake self-help projects that will 
assist in overcoming some of the 
impacts of the mobile Defence 
lifestyle. The program has been 
designed in recognition of the desire 
of Defence families to determine 
their local community needs and 
then to provide self-help projects that 
assist in meeting these needs.

There are many different types of 
projects that can be funded under 
the Family Support Funding 
Program. For example this year the 
following projects received funding:
• Defence community centres 

(Neighbourhood Houses)
• family welcome groups that 

provide a welcoming service to 
families new to the area

• craft groups
• toy libraries
• playgroups
• kindergarten/preschools
• Defence tri-Service community 

newsletters
• self esteem courses
• local welfare/family associations 

and
• Defence Special Needs Support 

Groups.

Over the past decade families have 
benefited from the many projects that 
have received funding from the 
program. As a result Defence 
families can normally expect that 
there will be a range of family 
support groups operating in their 
posting locality. It is important to
10

acknowledge the important and 
highly valued contribution of the 
Defence family volunteers without 
whose tireless effort these projects 
would not have been possible.

Some 104 Defence family and 
community support organisations 
across Australia will benefit from 
almost $1.1 million in Defence Family 
Support Funding Program grants 
recently approved by the Minister 
Assisting the Minister for Defence, 
The Hon Danna Vale, MP.

Although the majority of grant recipi
ents are within Australia, the Family 
Support Funding Program also 
provides grants to groups of Defence 
families in overseas countries such 
as Malaysia and Papua New Guinea.

In addition to the annual round of 
grants, the Program may also be 
able to provide a Seeding Grant 
throughout the financial year, subject 
to funds availability. Seeding grants 
are only available to new groups or 
projects that have not received 
funding in the previous two years.

If you are interested in joining an 
existing group or starting a new 
Defence family group please contact 
your local DCO office. Eligibility 
requirements for the Family Support 
Funding Program can be obtained 
from the your local DCO office, by 
calling FIND on 1800 020031 or on 
the Grants - Information page of the 
DCO website (www.dco.dod.gov.au). 
A list of organisations who will 
receive grants for this financial year 
can be found on this site.

Contact your local DCO office or 
Allan McGuckin, Manager Defence 
Community Support Programs on 
(02) 6266 4434 Fax (02) 6266 4440.

http://www.dco.dod.gov.au


SERVING IN AUSTRALIA’S NAVY
By CMDR Jennifer Wittwer

In launching the Defence White 
paper in December 2000, the Prime 
Minister said The men and women of 
the ADF do a job unlike any other, 
and they are in so many ways 
exceptional people.’ The elements of 
a military profession undertaken by 
ordinary Australian men and women 
include special skills, training, edu
cation, self-discipline, and ultimately, 
privilege or state recognition and an 
unselfish aspect of public service.
Recognition is made of the special 
nature of service in the Navy, cultural 
norms, the dedication and profes
sionalism required in combat, and of 
the potential final sacrifice. The 
Navy’s culture is expressed through 
norms, customs, rituals and 
traditions, which provides Navy 
people with a sense of purpose and 
belonging, and importantly, suggests 
how they should react in a variety of 
situations including operations in the 
maritime environment. It is a key 
element in generating and sustaining 
military capability, and all Navy 
people must ‘harness this good for 
the best possible outcome’1.
Serving in Australia ’s Navy has 
always been about achieving its 
traditional mission to fight and win. 
Navy’s reputation as a highly 
esteemed service is founded on the 
courage of Navy people, their loyalty 
to Australia and their shipmates, 
honesty in doing what is right, and 
their integrity in displaying trust and 
respect for those with whom, and for 
whom, they serve. Adhering to these 
values and displaying a culture of 
high standards of professional and

personal behaviour, is essential to 
maintaining credibility with the 
Australian community.

Community expectations can place a 
heavy burden on the behaviour of 
Navy people, as individuals and 
collectively. These expectations are 
generally more demanding than 
those considered acceptable in 
everyday society. The burden is one 
that cannot be shrugged off or set 
aside without putting at risk the 
reputation of the Navy and Australia. 
The laws, rules and regulation that 
govern the behaviour of Navy people 
are demanding and are at a level of 
intrusiveness beyond that accepted 
by most in the community.

People in a uniform stand out in a 
crowd. They attract attention and 
their behaviour, good or bad, is open 
to public scrutiny. This is particularly 
true overseas where what would be a 
minor act of misconduct in Australia 
might offend local customs and 
sensitivities to such a degree that 
Australia’s reputation, and that of the 
Navy, is badly damaged. Every Navy 
person of every rank is an ‘ambassa
dor’ for Australia while overseas and 
must behave accordingly. Times have 
changed, as have behavioural 
expectations of sailors -  the days of 
the ‘drunken sailor’ as portrayed in 
the famous old song are gone!

People within Naval Headquarters, 
and Maritime and Systems 
Commands are working hard to 
ensure that Navy adapts to suit these 
expectations. They are examining 
current training, structures, fram e

Comments and ideas expressed by Dr Allan Hawke in an address to the Royal United 
Services Institute  -  NSW 28 Aug 01 -  ‘The Profession of Arms  -  People Initiatives’

11



works and processes, particularly 
those that support Navy’s command 
and leadership, through the division
al system, across all ranks. The 
revamping of the Recruit School, 
through the Sea Eagle IV  project, is 
an outcome of their work.

This work includes:

• responding to Chief of Navy’s (CN) 
directive to commanders about 
changes to disciplinary procedures 
for handling indecent assault 
allegations

• the development of a values and 
leadership workshop relating to 
command and leadership 
behaviours for commanders and 
senior sailors, to be implemented 
in 2002, part of a Navy-wide 
leadership continuum building on 
the progress already being under
taken by Recruit School and 
Advanced Leadership and 
Management Training Facility

• Sea Eagle V, review of Category 
School training

• the introduction of complaint 
resolution and conflict manage
ment skills training for command
ers and managers, as part of a 
wider tri-Service initiative

• a review of crossing of the line 
ceremonies, which was completed 
at the end of May 2002, the results

§

c
03

E
to
Q
Ia.co

2
o

-C
CL

12

of which have been announced by 
CN (See article on next page.)

• the compilation of a ‘Serving in 
Australia’s Navy’ booklet address
ing the philosophical aspects of 
honourable service, the Navy 
values and behavioural standards

• the redevelopment of Navy equity 
and diversity awareness training, 
focusing on processes and 
procedures for commanders and

• a review of alcohol and drug train
ing and management across Navy, 
the development and implementa
tion of ‘Drinksafe’ strategies in 
establishments, enhancement of 
mandatory alcohol and drug 
referral requirements, and a review 
of drugs usage and drugs-related 
discharge policies.

These initiatives are designed to 
support Navy people of all ranks in 
the conduct of their duties and 
responsibilities, and encourage them 
to consider their profession as highly 
esteemed, highly respected, and of 
considerable personal worth to 
themselves and their families.

Further information about the work in 
progress can be obtained from the 
Director of Naval Organisational 
Culture (NHQ) CMDR Jenni Wittwer 
(02) 6265 6179, or e-mail: 
jenniferwittwer@cbr.defence.gov.au

HMAS Manoora entering Port Louis, Mauritius.

mailto:jenniferwittwer@cbr.defence.gov.au


NEPTUNE REINSTATED
Anyone who has ever crossed the 
equator by ship, be it a cruise liner or 
warship, will recall the ancient 
ceremony that takes place asking the 
permission of King Neptune to 
proceed through his realm. Those 
deemed to be ‘pollywogs’ or 
‘novices’, one who has not ‘crossed 
the line’; are initiated into the society 
of those who have visited this place 
before. Traditionally, King Neptune 
and his Queen, the most delightful 
Amphitrite, preside; together with 
whatever members of their Court 
accompany them.

In April 2002 the Chief of Navy 
suspended ‘Crossing the Line’ 
ceremonies. Following input from 
Navy personnel and the revision of 
Maritime Order 03047 the suspen
sion was lifted in August 2002.

The Chief of Navy said ‘It is unfortu
nate that our behaviour in what 
should have been simple enjoyable 
ceremonies actually occasioned 
such critical media scrutiny and 
comment. In future we must consider 
more closely how Navy activities 
appear to non-Navy people.

We must ensure that we present a 
public image that matches contem
porary expectations of appropriate 
behaviour. To do so we must ensure 
that, with the exception of matters 
having a security or privacy

dimension, everything Navy does 
can withstand media or community 
scrutiny.’

The revised guidelines encourage 
photography or recording of the 
event, specify voluntary participation, 
increased supervisory and safety 
procedures, and require written 
plans and briefs to be promulgated 
for the ceremony.

While humiliation, harassment, 
verbal or physical abuse, the undigni
fied treatment of people or any other 
forms of unacceptable behaviour 
have never been condoned; they 
have now been formally prescribed.

• Participants are required to wear 
suitably modest clothing.

• No person will be struck with any 
form of implement or forced to 
ingest any substance.

• All liquids used (eg for mock 
‘shaving’, dunking or splashing) will 
be harmless and innocuous (a 
blessing for those who recall the 
sting of Tabasco sauce, or similar, 
when it gets in your eye).

A number of Navy ships have 
conducted Crossing The Line 
ceremonies under the new 
guidelines. HMA Ships Cessnock 
and Geelong are pictured ‘looking at 
each other over the Equator’ during 
their recent deployment.

13



NAVAL WARFARE ADVISORY 
COUNCIL

Structural reorganisation of Navy 
over recent years has resulted in a 
lack of strategic-level representation 
for personnel in the warfare-related 
categories and specialisations.

Recognising this, the Chief of Navy 
has decided that a one star warfare 
officer should be appointed as the 
Head of the Surface Warfare 
Community (HSWC). CDRE Davyd 
Thomas was appointed to that role 
on 1 November 2002.

As HSWC, CDRE Thomas will also 
chair the Navy Warfare Advisory 
Council (NWAC). The NWAC will 
provide a focal point for the warfare 
community with its roles and 
functions including:

• Consider and provide advice on 
warfare community roles and 
functions, and their relationship to 
the personnel management and 
career development requirements 
of the Navy and

• Consider and provide advice on 
professional and personnel related 
concerns that may impact upon 
warfare community personnel.

To encapsulate the wider warfare 
community, Aviation and Submarine 
categories will maintain representa
tion on the Navy Warfare Advisory 
Council. With groundwork for council 
development well under-way the first 
meeting of council members is 
planned for late November.

CDRE Davyd Thomas, RAN,
Head o f the Surface Warfare Community 

(HSWC)

‘I see this as a great opportunity to 
tackle some of the fundamental 
personnel issues facing the warfare 
community today’, said CDRE 
Thomas.

‘I am looking forward to working with 
the NWAC [Naval Warfare Advisory 
Council] and truly believe we can and 
will make a difference.’

If you have any hot issues you would 
like to see the Navy Warfare Advisory 
Council tackle, e-mail CDRE Thomas 
at davyd.thomas@defence.gov.au

Visit the RAN web site at 
www.navy.gov.au

14

mailto:davyd.thomas@defence.gov.au
http://www.navy.gov.au


IT’S A SUBMARINER’S LIFE.
AT SEA IN NUSHIP RANKIN

By Deanna Nott

A job that involves working in 
confined spaces, sharing a cabin the 
size of a pantry with five colleagues, 
having ultra quick showers and not 
seeing the sun for days is not 
everybody’s ideal. Fortunately, there 
is a small group of elite Australians 
who believe such a lifestyle is 
wonderful.

They are the submariners of our 
Royal Australian Navy.

Anyone who spends time at sea with 
the sailors who live and breath 
Australia’s new submarines will 
quickly realise that these people are 
unique. It’s not just because of the 
conditions under which they work -  
it’s more about the way they work 
and how they treat one another.

There are no pretensions aboard -  
the submariners know their jobs and 
recognise that their every move 
could possibly affect the safety and 
well-being of their mates. They know 
it is in their best interests to be on 
good terms with their colleagues at 
all times and save any fighting for the 
enemy.

After all, as one of them said: ‘One 
day I might need my mate to drag me 
through the escape hatch’.

The 50 submariners aboard NUSHIP 
Rankin, Australia’s sixth and final 
Collins class submarine, are 
obviously proud of their boat and the 
role they play in the RAN. One of the 
youngest submariners aboard 
Rankin is Able Seaman Rami 
Michael. He joined the Navy five 
years ago and has been in the 
submarine business since 1999.

‘I wanted to do something different 
and I chose to join submarines 
instead of joining the normal surface 
fleet,’ said AB Michael, 26. ‘I definite
ly made the right decision because I 
feel that I am part of an elite team 
and I have really close friends ... I 
guess you could say that I am part of 
a well-oiled machine. And, I can tell 
you that the money is pretty good as 
well.’

While AB Michael is reasonably new 
to the game, long-time submariners 
like Petty Officer Paul ‘Snips’ 
McGroder feel the same pride. 
POMTSM McGroder, who has been 
posted aboard both Oberon and 
Collins class submarines during the 
past 20 years, still loves his job and 
the lifestyle.

‘I think the best part of being a 
submariner is the camaraderie of it.

Deanna Nott aboard NUSHIP Rankin

15

Ph
ot

o 
by 

LA
C 

Je
re

m
y 

P
at

te
n



Being such a small crew you know 
everyone,’ said PO McGroder, who 
has served aboard all of the 
new submarines except HMAS 
Dechaineux.

‘As you move from submarine to 
submarine, the circle of people you 
know well gets larger and before you 
know it, you have friends every
where. T h a t’s very beneficial, 
because if one boat has a problem or 
an issue arises, you can talk to a 
mate from another crew and know 
you can get help.’

These people are not concerned 
about the fact that they only average 
two showers a week -  one minute 
wash cycles that involve getting wet, 
turning off the water, soaping up, 
turning on the water and washing off. 
They have more important things to 
worry about and will tell you they are 
very happy aboard Rankin.

After all, each of them has their own 
bed -  that’s a big deal on a 
submarine! ‘Hot bedding’, which 
involved sleeping for a few hours and 
then turning over your place of rest to 
a colleague, was the norm on the old 
O boats.

In case you are wondering, while 
there are no women posted to 
Rankin at the moment, they are more 
than welcome. However, at least six 
women are required so they can 
share their own sleeping quarters 
and ablution facilities.

The current crew is also proud of 
their three small, yet well-equipped 
messes that house X-boxes, televi
sions, videos and stereos. Be aware, 
however, that if you visit the junior 
sailors’ mess, the submariners are 
more likely to be watching a 
Discovery channel show on Russian 
submarines rather than an episode 
of ‘Friends’.

Rankin also has another essential 
ingredient for a comfortable life -  a 
fantastic galley with superb cooks 
who continually serve up classy 
meals like veal cordon bleu and 
chicken kiev, as well as desserts like 
home-made pecan pie and apple 
slice.

But like any job in the military, there 
is a certain amount of risk involved in 
being a submariner. ‘You are putting 
yourself into an unnatural environ
ment - an environment where there is 
a lot of pressure,’ said LCDR David 
Graham, Executive Officer of Rankin.

‘A lot of that is mitigated, however, by 
the safety programs we have in place 
and the training we do. ’Personnel 
who serve in submarines know the 
risks and work hard to be safe at all 
times.’

And work they do. The submariners 
are rostered on continuous six-hour 
shifts and don’t really acknowledge 
day and night. Sometimes it is 
possible to work out if the sun has 
gone down because certain areas of 
the submarine are illuminated with 
an eerie red light or completely 
blacked out.

Confusion can arise, however, 
because the submariners can decide 
to turn out the lights whenever they 
deem it necessary. It is advisable to 
carry a torch fitted with a red filter at 
all times, especially if you want to 
move around the submarine without 
breaking the rules ... or breaking 
bones.

When the boat is underwater, 
everyone is hard at it. There is 
always something going on that 
keeps us busy,’ said LCDR Graham, 
who has served in submarines for six 
years. ‘We do a lot of training on the 
watch. We have plenty of junior guys 
we are try ing  to tra in  up, we are

16



developing ourselves and also there then getting out there to do their job 
is the administration of running a -  defending our country, our way of 
submarine.’ life and our people.’

For LCDR Graham, being a 
submariner is more than just a 
career. ‘I like to think of this as a 
hobby, a way of life. Our environment 
forces people to interact together 
and be friends, but more than that 
you’ve got a group of people who 
have volunteered to be here, are 
united as professionals who know 
the boat very well and are always 
working towards a common goal. 
This is why I love being a 
submariner.’

Although Adelaide’s Australian 
Submarine Corporation still techni
cally ‘owns’ Rankin, it is plain that the 
crew feels it is their boat.

‘We really have an affinity with 
Rankin’ said LCDR Graham. ‘A lot of 
the guys have been with the boat 
from the first day it was put into the 
water and nearly everyone aboard it 
now was also there the day Rankin 
first went to sea, its first dive, its first 
safety work up.

‘The guys have developed quite a lot 
of ownership because of those 
reasons. They are looking forward to 
the commissioning of Rankin and

LCDR Doug Theobald (CO), LCDR 
Dave Graham (XO) and CPO Shane 

Richards (COB) stand on the casing of 
the last o f the Collins class Submarines, 

Nuship Rankin.

Mrs Deanna Nott is the Regional Manager, Public Affairs and Corporate 
Communication - South Australia.

SERVICE HOLIDAY RESORTS
Throughout Australia and New Zealand (via reciprocal arrangements with the 
New Zealand Defence Force) there are a number of service owned holiday 
resorts available for use by the Defence Community and their families. These 
resorts provide comfortable, low cost accommodation in a variety of settings.

A complete list of holiday resorts is available at www.defence.gov.au/dpe/dpsa 
or on the Defweb at defweb.cbr.defence.gov.au/dpsa

17

Ph
ot

o 
by 

LA
C 

Je
re

m
y 

P
at

te
n

http://www.defence.gov.au/dpe/dpsa


SPOUSE EMPLOYMENT ASSISTANCE

Looking for work?
Whether you are posting into a new 
locality, or are returning to the 
workforce the Defence Spouse 
Employment Assistance Program 
(SEAP) may be able to help you.

Work Readiness Training using 
Defence Community Organisation 
(DCO) approved Job Network 
Members (JNM) may be able to 
assist you with:

• Building self confidence

• Resume writing

• Assistance with applications

• Marketing your skills and experi
ence

• Improving interview skills or

• Exploring new career paths.

Prior registration with Centerlink is 
not required to register your interest 
with a Job Network Member.

Free computer use
DCO maintains 46 community 
computers around Australia with 
Internet access to assist you with 
your job seeking. The computers 
come with a scanner and laser 
printer to allow you to prepare and 
print resume’s and job applications.

The computers enable an on-line 
search for job vacancies throughout 
Australia, or direct access through 
web links to the Job Search 
database and many other Employ
ment/Recruitment Agencies.

Applications can also be entered on 
the Internet and emailed to employ
ers.

You can use these and other Internet 
computers to access the DCO web 
site (http:Wwww.dco.dod.gov.au). The 
site provides information on employ
ment assistance and links to the 
major online recruitment agencies.

Do you need to pay to 
register to work in another 
State or Territory?
If you have relocated and require 
assistance with registration expens
es, short course upgrades or re
registration, Defence can help you 
through the Professional Registration 
Expense Payments (PREP) scheme.

PREP is very flexible and may be 
able to assist you if you have 
changed jobs and incurred any of the 
above expenses.

Childcare
If at any time during Work Readiness 
Training or while completing a short 
upgrade or re-registration course 
childcare is required, upon applica
tion, DCO can cover these costs.

NOTE: All financial assistance 
extended to the client during Work 
Readiness Training or re-registration, 
including childcare, is Fringe Benefit 
Tax (FBT) reportable.

If you would like further information 
on these and other spouse employ
ment assistance measures please 
contact FIND on freecall 1800 020
031 for the information or contact 
details on your nearest DCO office.

18

http://www.dco.dod.gov.au


NAVY UNIFORMS

‘Wear with Pride’

Well, yet another change into 
summer uniform has occurred, and 
true to form, Canberra has been 
experiencing temperatures close to 
freezing in the mornings!

For me, two of the last three months 
have been particularly busy, with the 
third month seeing Staff Officer 
Uniforms flat out whilst I was on 
leave for three weeks.

Our move into the Directorate of 
Navy Reputation Management has 
proven seamless, and has provided 
us with the opportunity to highlight 
that ‘image’ is an important part of 
what we do.

This is a point that we have been 
keen to make whenever we attend 
Divisional Meetings, such as our 
recent visits to RAAF Base Wagga 
Wagga and HMAS Albatross.

The following paragraphs provide an 
update on Uniform matters that have 
been dealt with in the last quarter.

A report of proceedings of the Navy 
Uniform Working Group’s July 
meeting was provided to Deputy 
Chief of Navy, which identified a 
number of funding concerns in 
addition to recommendations for 
changes to scales of entitlement and 
uniform changes.

Deputy Chief of Navy has sought 
further clarification of the funding 
concerns, prior to giving full consid

eration to the recommendations, so 
any decisions on the recommenda
tions made are now not expected to 
be known until early next year.

The next edition of the RAN Clothing 
Price List is now being formulated by 
Manager, Navy Uniforms, with a 
planned release date of January 
2003.

In line with last year’s list, this price 
list will again include an equity 
balance between gender and also 
rank bands; prices will receive the 
second of four incremental adjust
ments to ensure that current contract 
prices are used as the basis of 
calculations.

Two further adjustments are expect
ed to occur in the price lists to be 
calculated in late 2003 and 2004, 
which accords with the approval 
given by the Deputy Chief of Navy in
2001 that prices should be adjusted 
over a four year period.

At the time of writing this article, Staff 
Officer Uniforms has raised a 
hastener with regard to the require
ment for questionnaires for the 
Safety Boot trial to be returned 
directly to this office.

It is imperative that all questionnaires 
be completed by those who took part 
in the trial, as this is the only way we 
have to validate the new style of 
safety boot.

19



Accordingly, if you have been trialing 
the new style boots and have not yet 
submitted your questionnaire, then 
please help us to help you, by doing 
so as soon as possible.

Staff Officer Uniforms has also been 
tasked with investigating an alterna
tive to the Tricorne hat used by 
female officers and senior sailors 
(pictured above).

Initially, three hats were manufac
tured and worn by personnel in 
Canberra, Sydney and Jervis Bay, to 
gain user perspectives.

It became apparent that two of the 
samples were not made to the same 
design as the original one received, 
and accordingly, efforts are now 
being made to obtain a further twenty 
or so hats (based on the original 
sample).

Once received, these hats will then 
be strategically placed around the 
country for a further user perspective 
and to generate comment on a wider 
scale.

Trialists have already been identified, 
so volunteers are not required for this 
activity.

Staff Officer Uniforms is also close to 
finalising two other initiatives, namely 
the provision of female lingerie items 
as clothing store items, and the 
completion of initial gratuitous issue 
of black/grey name labels.

Joint Material Agency are now in the 
process of amending standing offers 
for these items, and all things going 
according to plan, they will become 
available for sale through the clothing 
stores early in the new year.

Similarly, Manager Navy Uniforms 
has been negotiating with staff in the 
Joint Material Agency to have some 
embargoes lifted, and it is expected 
that items such as T-shirts, Bike 
Shorts, Running Shorts, Bathrobes, 
Stanley Jackets and the RAN 
Service Readiness Badges will be 
able to be sold before this article 
goes to print.

In the case of black/grey name 
labels, free issue for everyone except 
for new entrants is expected to cease 
in January 2003.

Clothing Store staffs have been 
requested to forward uncollected 
stocks to this office, and personnel 
who have not collected their orders 
will be required to make application 
to the Navy Uniform Section to obtain 
the free issue.

No further free entitlements will exist 
for current serving Permanent Navy 
personnel once the items become 
available in the Clothing Stores, so 
all Permanent Navy personnel 
should ensure that they have 
received their initial free issue before 
the close date.

All queries relating to these items 
should be forwarded by e-mail to 
sue .co llicu tt@ cbr.defence.gov.au  
with the title field indicating

‘SEC: UNCLASSIFIED -  EMBROI
DERED NAME LABELS’

20

mailto:sue.collicutt@cbr.defence.gov.au


A Web Page for the Uniform ’s 
Section is close to completion, and 
Staff Officer Uniforms is about to 
direct a photographic shoot, so that 
the pictures can be included on the 
Site.

The pictures will then also be used 
for the next rewrite of the Dress 
Manual.

Our next plan of attack is to have a 
complete revision of ABR 5762 
(Scales of Entitlement) finalised by 
the end of the year, and to have ABR 
81 (Dress Regulations) rewritten for 
release early in the new year.

Separate action to have the 
Commendation Badges made 
available for sale in our Clothing 
Stores is still ongoing and will 
hopefully be resolved soon.

Our attention has been drawn to the 
fact that the Chief of Air Force 
recently introduced a free exchange 
entitlement for one set of their 
Combined Working Dress (CWD), 
which is the equivalent of our W9 
uniforms.

Essentially, Chief of Air Force 
recognised that a disparity in Uniform 
Maintenance Allowance (UMA) 
usage between Army and Air Force 
existed, particularly with regard to 
expenditure on replenishment of 
working dress items.

We are continuously reviewing Navy 
Policy on behalf of Deputy Chief of 
Navy, and it is not intended that Navy 
should adopt the exchange program 
introduced by our RAAF counter
parts.

In the main, our operational rigs and 
requirements for extraordinary loan 
issues are satisfactorily covered by 
the scales of entitlement that exist in 
NAVSUPMAN 18.

Having said that though, discussion 
on the introduction of a two piece 
operational rig as an alternative to 
Combat Coveralls is still ongoing, 
and one of the deliberations that 
need to be made in respect of these 
items, is whether or not they would 
be made available as exchange 
clothing.

Further details on the progress of 
this initiative will be made available 
as information comes to hand.

As our year draws to a close, Sue 
and I would like to thank all of those 
people who have helped us to help 
you throughout the year.

We would also like to wish everyone 
a safe and happy festive season and 
a prosperous New Year.

Points of contact within the Navy 
Uniforms Section is either

Manager, Navy Uniforms, Mr John 
Gill (john.gill@cbr.defence.gov.au) 
or
Staff Officer Uniforms,
Mrs Sue Collicutt
(sue.collicutt@cbr.defence.gov.au)

21

mailto:john.gill@cbr.defence.gov.au
mailto:sue.collicutt@cbr.defence.gov.au


MSBS MEMBER INVESTMENT 
CHOICE

The MSBS Board has decided to 
introduce ‘Member Investment 
Choice’ (MIC) on 1 July 2003.

Why?
The primary purpose of offering 
Member Investment Choice is to 
allow you to tailor your own invest
ment strategy, having regard to your 
specific needs, circumstances and 
tolerances for risk. Circumstances 
may change over your working life, 
and Member Investment Choice 
allows the adjustment of investments 
in response.

The majority of M ilitary Super 
members are under 30 years of age. 
In general, younger members have a 
very long investment horizon and 
can afford a more aggressive 
approach to investing. They stand to 
benefit the most from the effect of 
compounding returns over the very 
long term and, by having a longer 
time horizon, are more able to 
tolerate volatile and negative returns 
when these invariably occur in a 
relatively aggressive investment 
approach.

On the other hand, members who 
are closer to retirement age may 
often seek greater stability in the 
value of their investments and have a 
lower tolerance for investing in risky 
growth assets.

Is choice available for my 
entire superannuation 
benefit?
No. Your benefit comprises of both 
employer contributions and member 
contributions. The employer contribu
tions are not subject to investment
22

choice. Only your member 
component and ongoing member 
contributions are subject to choice.

Why wait until July 2003?
The timing of the implementation of 
Member Investment Choice has 
been carefully selected to ensure 
that you, the member, have adequate 
time, and education to enable you to 
make an informed decision about 
your superannuation investment.

Number and type of 
options available
The Board is looking at introducing 
four investment options, covering 
conservative high growth investment 
strategies.

Members will be informed of the 
investment objectives of each of the 
strategies introduced: all information 
that a person would reasonably need 
to understand the effect of, and risk 
involved in, each strategy.

Do I have to make a 
choice?
No. One of the options available to 
you will be set as the default option. 
This will be in line with the Board’s 
investments strategy at the time of 
implementation.

Further information..
You will be kept informed through a 
comprehensive education campaign 
in the lead up to implementation of 
Member Investment Choice.

Updated information will be available 
on the Military Super website 
www.militarysuper.gov.au

http://www.militarysuper.gov.au


NAVAL RESERVES COLUMN
By Commander Joseph Lukaitis, RFD, RANR 

Office of DGRES-N, Navy Headquarters

New Directors of Naval 
Reserve Support
Directors of Naval Reserve 
Support have been appoint
ed in each Australian State 
and Territory. The appoint
ments formalise the respon
sibilities of Senior Reserve 
Commanders in the various 
States and Territories and will 
strengthen the links between the 
RAN and the community.

The Directors of Naval Reserve 
Support are:

DNRS Queensland
CMDR Andrew Clowes RANR 

DNRS Northern Territory 

CMDR Glenn Smith CSM RANR 

DNRS Western Australia 

CMDR Ian McGuckin RANR 

DNRS South Australia 

CMDR Gerry Gherardin RFD, RANR 

DNRS Tasmania 

CMDR Dario Tomat RANR 

DNRS Victoria
CMDR Joseph Lukaitis RFD, RANR 

DNRS New South Wales 

CMDR Richard Phillips RANR 

DNRS Australian Capital Territory

CMDR John Murray RANR

The positions are part-time and will 
include responsibility for Naval 
Reserve ceremonial activities such 
as ANZAC Day and Reserve Forces 
Day in liaison with local commands

and establishments.

Each director will have the 
regional responsibility for:

• engendering employee 
and community support 
for Naval Reserve 
availability

• representing Naval 
Reserve interests on the 
local Defence Reserve 
Support Committee

• liaising with and providing advice 
to Australian Defence Force 
Recruiting Units and other employ
ment agencies through DGRES-N 
and on recruiting to the Naval 
Reserve.

Reserve Regional Pools replace 
Reserve Administration Cells.

In a rationalisation aimed at improv
ing the current level of customer 
service to Reservists, some Reserve 
Administration Cells have been 
downsized and five Reserve 
Regional Pool offices have been 
established in former Reserve 
Administration Cells.

Reporting to COMNAVSYSCOM 
through Director General Naval 
Personnel and Training there are now 
five regional offices able to act as 
‘Divisional Officer’ for Standby and 
Inactive Reservists.

The charter of the new organisation 
is to:

• facilitate Reservists transferring 
from the Standby/Inactive list to 
the General/Active list

• maintain and administer personnel 
and financial information data

23



systems

• advise commands and employers 
on Reserve administration matters

The new Managers of the Reserve 
Regional Pool Offices are:

New South Wales & Maritime 
Command (incorporating Darwin)

CMDR Andrew Dale, RANR 
Phone (02) 9359 4396 
navyres-nsw @ defence.gov.au

Australian Capital Territory (and 
surrounding region)

LCDR Paddy Flynn, RANR 
Phone (02) 6266 6607 
navyres-act@defence.gov.au

South Australia (incorporating 
Tasmania & Victoria)

LEUT Janine March, RANR 
Phone (03) 5950 7710

navyres-sth@defence.gov.au

Queensland

LCDR Kevin Drinkwater, RANR 
Phone (07) 3332 3593 or 0409 584 
694
navyres-qld@defence.com.au

Western Australia

LEUT Joanne Pappin, RAN
Phone (08) 9553 2959 or 08 9553
4100
navyres-wa @ defence.gov.au

General/Active Reservists will 
continue to be divisionally and career 
managed in the Command/ 
Establishment holding their billet.

The role of DNOP and DSCM within 
SYSCOM continues to be the final 
authority for career management and 
posting of all Reservists whether 
Standby/Inactive or General/Active.

ADF WORKPLACE REMUNERATION 
ARRANGEMENT 2002-04

The Defence Force Remuneration 
Tribunal (DFRT) has agreed to the 
pay rises contained within the ADF 
Workplace Remuneration Arrange
ment 2002-2004. The new arrange
ment replaces the ADF Enterprise 
Productivity Arrangement 1999-02 
and will be in effect from 7 November
2002 until 6 May 2004.

The first instalment of three per cent 
applies from 7 November 2002. The 
second instalment of a further three 
percent will apply from 3 July 2003.

These increases will apply to salary 
for all Permanent and Reserve force 
members up to and including the 
rank of Captain (RAN).

The rises will also apply to all salary 
related allowances (including service 
allowance), for all ADF members.

Due to the extensive changes 
required to the pay system, the first 
pay rise is expected to appear from 
pay day 5 December onwards. All 
new entitlements will be backdated 
to the effective date of the rise.

Details of the new pay rates and 
salary related allowance rates will be 
provided in an updated leaflet to be 
distributed as an insert in Navy News 
in early December.

Additional information, including a 
full copy of the final Workplace 
Remuneration Arrangement text, is 
available from the Directorate of 
Salary and Allowances web site on 
the Defence intranet at 
http://defweb.cbr.defence.gov.au/dpedsa/ 
or the internet at
http://www.defence.gov.au/dpe/dsa/

24

mailto:navyres-act@defence.gov.au
mailto:navyres-sth@defence.gov.au
mailto:navyres-qld@defence.com.au
http://defweb.cbr.defence.gov.au/dpedsa/
http://www.defence.gov.au/dpe/dsa/


Ph
ot

o 
by 

CP
L 

Ja
so

n 
W

ee
di

ng

THE ART OF PEACE
‘Communication and negotiation 
skills are one of the tools we as new 
generation Peacekeepers need to do 
our job, and to meet the require
ments imposed on us by modern, 
multi-dimensional Peace Operations’ 
stated General Peter Cosgrove AC 
MC at the recent Sixth National 
Mediation Conference -  Pathways 
towards Dispute Management.

The conference was co-sponsored 
by the Australian Defence 
Organisation and, fittingly, General 
Cosgrove provided the keynote 
address at the opening of the final 
day of the conference.

The audience of Alternative Dispute 
Resolution (ADR) practitioners, 
academics and corporate partici
pants from around the world heard 
from General Cosgrove that these 
communication and negotiation skills 
are fundamental to the Force 
Commander all the way through to

SMN Shaun Topperwien (HMAS 
Balikpapan) on peacekeeping duties 

near Bougainville Island.

the individual Peacekeeper on the 
ground in the village.

‘Communication and negotiation 
skills have wide utility for 
Peacekeepers in their daily tasks of 
reducing tensions, solving problems, 
building relationships, and achieving 
coherence of action towards the 
aims of the operation’, explained 
General Cosgrove.

General Cosgrove spoke of his 
experiences in East Timor; from the 
delicate negotiations with the 
Indonesian Military Commander to 
set the scene for a smooth and 
peaceful transition, to the use of 
negotiation skills by an Army officer 
on the ground who was removing an 
East Timorese who had become the 
focus of a crowd’s anger.

Through these two examples he was 
able to expound the use of skilled 
communication and negotiation.

General Cosgrove concluded by 
stating that the Australian Defence 
Force’s aim is to further develop its 
conflict resolution skills for Peace 
Operations by building upon the 
ADF’s Peace Operations experi
ences and working with other organi
sations to develop the conceptual 
understanding of this field and hone 
skills-based training.
General Cosgrove’s address was 
followed by a series of presentations 
by other Defence professionals. 
Captain Helen Marks CSM, RAN, 
Director of Alternative Dispute 
Resolution and Conflict Manage
ment, and Professor Hilary Astor, 
from the University of Sydney, 
together addressed various theories 
of power that have been applied to 
mediation and illustrated the applica
tion of some of those theories in

25



relation to Defence.
Fellow at the Land Warfare Studies 
Centre, focussed on the changes 
required if the international 
community is to be more effective in 
intervening to resolve intra- and 
failed state crises.

This international theme was contin
ued by Lieutenant Commander Rob 
McLaughlin, RAN in his examination 
of the United Nations ‘standard 
operating procedures’ through the 
lens of conflict resolution.

He made several conclusions about 
the focus of, and problems inherent 
to, the current UN peacekeeping 
program. LCDR McLaughlin is 
currently serving at the Australian 
Defence Force Warfare Centre.

Lieutenant Jonathon Curtis, RANR 
explored the application of Conflict 
Management in Defence from a 
different angle by examining the 
environmental impacts of Defence 
operations, and the mediation and 
facilitation skills required to prevent 
and manage conflicts that arise in 
these situations.

After absorbing all of this information 
on the communication and negotia
tion skills requirements of the 
Australian Peacekeeper and the 
application of conflict management in 
a Defence environment, it was time 
for an example of how it is done.

Mr Peter Sterne, Executive Director, 
Integrated Conflict Management 
Program, Department of National 
Defence, Canada spoke to the 
conference on the Canadian 
Defence experience with Conflict 
Management and the many unique 
and innovative approaches that were

explored, tested and successfully 
applied.

He shared his experiences in design
ing and implementing the program 
including the genesis of the initiative, 
the conceptual framework, the 
challenges, the lessons learned and 
innovations for the future.

Lyndell Findlay also provided some 
insight into the Canadian approach 
to Peacekeeper training. As the 
Course Manager for Peacekeeping 
Negotiation: Creating Common 
Ground at the Canadian Pearson 
Peacekeeping Centre, she was 
invited to speak to the conference 
after CAPT Marks and LCDR 
McLaughlin attended the course in 
July 2002.

The National Mediation Conference 
was a useful forum for the Australian 
Defence Organisation to further 
develop the expertise and relation
ships required to enhance the skills 
of all Defence employees, including 
Australian Peacekeepers.

As General Cosgrove asserted ‘...it is 
the transformation of conflict from 
violent to peaceful processes of 
mediation that points the way 
towards a durable peace’.

Any person requiring further informa
tion regarding the Defence 
Alternative Dispute Resolution and 
Conflict Management program, or a 
copy of General Cosgrove’s speech, 
may contact the Directorate of 
Alternative Dispute Resolution and 
Conflict Management on (02) 6265 
1975 or at ADR@defence.gov.au

26

mailto:ADR@defence.gov.au


WORLD WAR TWO NOMINAL ROLL

An innovative website commemorat
ing the service of Australians in 
World War Two was launched on 6 
November by the Minister for 
Veterans’ Affairs and Minister 
Assisting the Minister for Defence, 
Danna Vale.

The World War Two Nominal Roll is 
part of the Federal Government’s 
Saluting Their Service  program, 
which commemorates the service 
and sacrifice of Australian veterans 
from the turn of last century to the 
members of today’s Australian 
Defence Force.

Saluting Their Service  aims to 
ensure that all Australians are aware 
of and appropriately acknowledge 
those who, with distinction and 
honour, dutifully stepped up to 
defend our homeland with their very 
lives,’ Minister Vale said.

‘There are a range of initiatives under 
the program, including support for 
community commemorative events, 
resource materials for the education 
of young Australians, and measures 
to preserve wartime memorabilia.

The Nominal Roll will assist the 
community to always remember the 
important service of Australians at 
war,’ she said.

The World War Two Nominal Roll 
makes available to people all over 
the world information about almost 
one million individuals who served 
with Australia's defence forces and 
the Merchant Navy during the period 
3 September 1939 to 2 September 
1945.

The number of individuals collected 
for the Nominal Roll include some 
50,600 members of the Royal 
Australian Navy (RAN), 845,000 from 
the Australian Army, and 218,300 
members of the Royal Australian Air 
Force (RAAF) as well as approxi
mately 3,500 merchant mariners.

It will be an important tool for 
Australians searching for information 
on the wartime service of family 
members.

The website includes a search 
engine capable of searching the 
massive database by name, service 
number, honours received, place of 
birth, place of enlistment or 
town/suburb of enlistment.

Once you find an individual service 
record you can print a certificate of 
service, if you wish.

What Details are 
Available?
Details on the nominal roll are:

• Name

• Service

• Service Number

• Date of Birth
27



• Place of Birth

• Date of enlistment/engagement

• Locality of enlistment/ engagement

• Place of enlistment/engagement

• Next of Kin

• Date of Discharge

• Date of Death

• Rank (substantive rank at 
discharge/death)

• Posting at Discharge or death/last 
ship

• World War Two honours and 
gallantry awards (Mentioned-ln- 
Dispatches, service or campaign 
medals are not recorded as they 
are not post nominals)

• Prisoner of War (if applicable)

• Roll of Honour (if the person died 
in service during World War Two)

Where is the Nominal 
Roll?
The World War Two Nominal Roll can
be found at:
www.ww2roll.gov.au

Where are Service 
Records Held?
The records of those who served for 
the period of World War Two are held 
by the National Archives of Australia. 
(www.naa.gov.au)

An index of the service records can 
be viewed on the National Archives 
web site. For a small fee, a 
photocopy of a service record can be 
purchased.

The records of those who continued 
to serve post-World War Two are 
held by the Department of Defence.

Merchant Navy records are held on 
microfilm by the National Archives.

Administration of the Roll
The Nominal Roll is administered by 
the Commonwealth Department of 
Veterans’ Affairs.

If you have any comments about the 
Word War Two Nominal Roll, contact 
the Department of Veterans’ Affairs 
at nominal.rolls@dva.gov.au or 
phone 1300 780 133.

MOVING HOUSE?
Are you about to, or have you recently moved house? If so, do not forget to 
change your contact details on PMKeyS.

You can ensure that you continue to receive your copy of SeaTalk by updating 
your details in the Employee Home Address field on PMKeyS. The Editor is not 
able to do this for you.

To update details on PMKeyS, serving members should contact their local 
coxswain/administration office and Reserve members should call the Reserve 
Career Management Cell on 1800 812 406.

28

http://www.ww2roll.gov.au
http://www.naa.gov.au
mailto:nominal.rolls@dva.gov.au


Ph
ot

o 
by 

SG
T 

Bi
ll 

G
ut

hr
ie

DEFENCE CENSUS DAY 18 MARCH 2003
COUNTING THE PEOPLE WHO COUNT

The Minister Assisting the Minister 
for Defence, the Honourable Danna 
Vale has announced that Defence 
Census Day will be Tuesday 18 
March 2003. (The announcement is 
pictured above)

At the official launch of the Census 
on 6 November, the Minister said 
the Census will provide Defence 
planners with authoritative and up to 
date data on which to base person
nel strategic plans and policies.

This will be the fourth Census but for 
the first time it will embrace the total 
Defence workforce with the inclusion 
of Defence APS personnel.

This means the Census will reach 
about 88,000 Defence personnel. 
The 1991 and 1995 Censuses were 
for permanent ADF members only 
and the 1999 census was expanded 
to include all active Reservists.

Policy makers and planners need a 
good understanding of the make-up 
of the total workforce, and a census 
is the most effective way of obtaining 
this information.

The Census is voluntary and 
anonymous, but all Defence person
nel will be encouraged to participate.

The key requirements to ensuring a 
successful Census are:

• The development of valid, simple 
and useable questionnaires

• An active and focused communi
cations campaign aimed at 
encouraging the maximum 
possible response rate

• An efficient method of distributing 
and collecting questionnaires from 
all personnel and

• Providing post-Census, reliable 
data and reports for use by 
Defence policy makers and other 
interested agencies.

An experienced consultant company, 
Roy Morgan Research Pty Ltd, has 
been engaged to develop and 
distribute the Census question
naires, process the data, update the 
census database and provide 
various reports (two of these reports 
will provide feedback to ADF 
members and their families, and 
Defence APS members).

The 2003 Census will consist of 
three separate forms, for Defence 
APS, Reserve members and 
Permanent members.

Reservists who are on Continuous 
Full-Time Service will complete the 
reserves form.

Defence APS members who are also 
active reservists will be asked to 
complete both the APS and the 
reserves forms.

29



Ph
ot

o 
by 

SG
T 

Bi
ll 

G
ut

hr
ie

The reserves form will be relatively 
short as duplication of questions 
asked in the 2001 ADF Reserves 
Survey has been avoided where 
possible.

The questionnaires will also include 
short statements explaining why 
particular questions are being asked.

The questionnaires will be distributed 
to permanent and APS members 
through the functional chain, whilst 
reservists will receive their question
naires at their home addresses. Unit 
Census Coordinators have been 
appointed to assist in the process 
and to assist in Census administra
tion.

Arrangements are being made to 
ensure that all ADF and APS person

nel deployed overseas also receive 
the questionnaires. Special arrange
ments will be made for reserve units 
on duty overseas including in East 
Timor and Butterworth.

A new Census web site has been 
established which provides back
ground information on the Census 
and information to assist Unit 
Census Coordinators. The site is at:

http://defweb.cbr.defence.gov.au/dpe 
/defencecensus2003 (on the 
Defweb), or

w w w.defence.gov.au/dpe/defence 
census2003 (on the internet).

Point of contact is Roger Wainwright, 
the Manager Defence Census 2003 
on (02) 6266 3268 or 
Roger.Wainwright@defence.gov.au

Representing the ADF tri-Service and Defence APS nature of Defence Census 2003 
are, from left to right, Brigadier Chris Appleton, A ir Commodore John Clarkson, Roger 
Wainwright - Manager, Defence Census 2003, Commodore Louis Rago and Sue Parr - 

Director General Personnel Policy and Employment Conditions.

30

http://defweb.cbr.defence.gov.au/dpe
http://www.defence.gov.au/dpe/defence
mailto:Roger.Wainwright@defence.gov.au


FAMILY INFORMATION NETWORK 
FOR DEFENCE (FIND)

The Family Information Network for 
Defence (FIND) is a phone service 
that provides easy access to person
nel information on matters of 
everyday interest or concern. It is a 
confidential service that is available 
to every Service person and family, 
anywhere in Australia.

Available Information
Generally, FIND can answer any 
personnel question and advise of the 
nearest contact officer to pursue the 
enquiry. Topics on which information 
can be provided include:

• all matters dealing with postings, 
such as: removals, disturbance 
allowance, housing entitlements, 
married quarter allocation, rental 
assistance, pet relocation expense 
allowance, car registration, drivers 
licences, etc;

• allowances payable to Service 
personnel for skills they hold or 
special conditions they work under, 
such as: separation allowance, 
field allowance, flying allowance, 
seagoing allowance, etc;

• general interest matters, such as: 
leave entitlements, spouse 
compassionate travel, carers 
leave, long service leave, recogni
tion of defacto marriages, compen
sation, family welfare issues, 
spouse employment assistance, 
Service holiday resorts etc; and

• Defence policy on public matters of 
interest, such as:, sexual harass
ment contact details, unacceptable 
sexual behaviour, drug abuse in 
the Australian Defence Force,
Equal Employment Opportunity, 
redress of grievance procedures.

Confidentiality
FIND is a confidential service. By 
calling, members do not commit 
themselves or their families to any
thing.

Neither will their enquiry be 
discussed with anyone other than the 
FIND representative without their 
express permission.

On the other hand the information 
received does not give the caller an 
entitlement to any provision.

FIND Operations
When you call FIND your questions 
will be answered with the help of a 
computer data bank which will 
provide an up to date, plain English 
version of personnel provisions and 
issues. The data bank also includes 
important information on matters 
where there is, as yet, no completed 
formulated policy.

If the answer to your question is not 
readily available you will be called 
back when the operator has 
researched the information required. 
A copy of the information will also be 
available through the mail.

FIND is staffed by Department of 
Defence Civilian and Service staff 
with a wide range of experience in 
personnel management and policy 
matters relating to Service 
conditions.

Other Services
As part of the Directorate of 
Communications and Information 
within the Defence Community 
Organisation Headquarters, the 
Family In form ation N etwork for

31



Defence administers the operations 
of the Defence Community 
Organisation internet computers.

The internet computers can be used 
for accessing the Defence 
Community Organisation web site to 
seek community information, writing 
a resume, research on the web or 
contacting your partner via email.

If you are having problems using the 
computers or wish to know where 
your local internet computer is 
located please contact FIND.

FIND is also responsible for the 
ongoing administration and 
operations of the Defence 
Community Organisation web site. If 
you have any problems with the site

or any suggestions for improvements 
please contact FIND.

When to Ring FIND
FIND can be called 24 hours a day, 
seven days a week. The phones are 
staffed between 9.00 am to 4.00 pm, 
Canberra time Monday to Friday.

Outside these hours, and on public 
holidays, an answering machine will 
take your message. These calls will 
be returned promptly on the next 
working day.

The number to call is: 1800 020 031 
Australia wide.

Or you can send an e-mail to 
find@bigpond.com

find@bigpond.com.au
or phone

1800 020 031

32

mailto:find@bigpond.com
mailto:find@bigpond.com.au


EXPANSION OF MILITARY 
SUPERANNUATION COUNSELLING 

ROLE
In the past ComSuper have had one 
Counselling Officer Military 
Superannuation, and this has now 
been increased to two. The role of 
the Counselling Officer has been to 
present information sessions at 
scheduled resettlement seminars 
throughout Australia. As well, on 
demand, we conduct additional 
information seminars for members of 
the DFRDB or the MSBS who wish to 
learn more about their superannua
tion entitlements. ComSuper meets 
the cost of providing this service.

As an added service to members, an 
experienced information officer will 
now accompany the respective 
Counselling Officer to provide a one- 
to-one consultation service. 
However, bookings for a 30-minute 
interview are essential and can only 
be made by phoning 13 23 66 (select 
option 2, when prompted), by e-mail: 
military.members@comsuper.gov.au 
or by fax on (02) 6272 9801. When 
making the appointment, members 
should tell the information officer of 
their needs so that, if needed, a 
benefit estimate can be prepared in 
time for the appointment.

It is anticipated that many members 
attending a resettlement seminar 
may wish to speak to an information

officer. To ensure that members can 
attend both the resettlement seminar 
and see an information officer, we 
will take appointments outside the 
resettlement programme.

Depending on the number of 
members requesting this service, 
ComSuper staff will be available for 
up to three days to provide individual 
consultations.

It would be appreciated if this 
information was distributed to 
members. However, remember, that 
they need to make an appointment to 
see an information officer.

Retention Benefit 
Enquiries
The Information Officers in the 
Military Advisory Service Unit have 
reported an increase in enquiries 
regarding eligibility/qualification 
Retention Benefit matters.

Administration and payment of the 
Retention Benefit is done by the 
Department of Defence. The initial 
contact should be with your Orderly 
Room/Pay Unit, but if there are 
problems they are unable to assist 
you with, then you may contact 
Jenny Flynn on (02) 6265 3414.

are your contact details current?

Phone 1800 8t2 406

mailto:military.members@comsuper.gov.au


IMPROVING MORALE AND 
RETENTION WITHIN THE NAVY
-  a proposal for a new system of Achievement 

Recognition
By Lieutenant Tom Lewis,

RAN College
“A soldier will fight long and hard for 
a bit o f coloured ribbon.” Emperor 
Napoleon, 15 July 1815, upon going 
into exile, to the captain o f HMS 
Bellerophon.

Why do we serve in the Defence 
Forces? There are many reasons: 
pay, patriotism, to gain new skills, to 
serve in a rewarding job -  and more. 
Another reward is recognition.

Recognition comes in many different 
ways, from certificates of course 
completed, to awards and decora
tions, and it is with this last category 
this article is concerned. In brief, the 
article suggests a widening of the 
present scheme simply in order to 
recognise the many and varied 
achievements members of the armed 
forces make over their years of 
service. This would lead to increased 
morale amongst service members, 
and therefore increased retention of 
members.

Some might argue against this 
scheme, perhaps saying that only 
‘operational’ roles should receive 
recognition. This writer disagrees: it 
would not be possible to operate at 
all if it were not for the myriad of 
support services within a defence 
force, from logistics to training and 
more.

One of the best morale boosters at 
sea is mail. Admiral Collins in WW2 
went to great lengths to pursue late

1http://www.history.navy.mil/index.hmtl
2http://www.history.navy.mil/medals/index.hmtl

mail for his ship ’s company for 
precisely that reason. Yet it is the oft- 
forgotten people back working at 
administration who get the mail 
through. We all contribute towards 
the Navy’s mission -  To fight and win 
at sea’ -  and so we should all be 
recognised.

The proposed system would not 
replace the present system, but 
complement it. It could be organised 
under ABR 81 (Chapter 8) 803 (j) (3), 
which is concerned with: ‘...medals 
for special service or achievement in 
peacetime’. To avoid confusion, this 
article will now use the terms 
‘medals’ for the present system, and 
‘awards’ for the proposed system.

Some might argue that we would be 
adopting the ‘American system’. This 
is partially true, but the writer does 
not see that as a backward step. The 
Americans have had their Badge of 
Military Merit (or Purple Heart) since 
1782.1 However, they at first were 
quite reluctant to adopt a wider 
variety of awards, since medals 
and decorations were seen as the 
trappings of royalty and empire and 
ran contrary to the republican spirit 
present at the founding of our 
country’.

It was not until 1905, that the U.S. 
Army created a series of badges for 
uniforms commemorating prior 
service in designated campaigns.2

34

http://www.history.navy.mil/index.hmtl
http://www.history.navy.mil/medals/index.hmtl


The US Navy now has a system of 
37 medals and ribbons.1 Recognition 
of some aspects of performance are 
deemed minor, and they are ‘ribbons’ 
with medals signifying higher 
importance.2

My proposed awards might well 
follow the same system. Therefore 
they might not be a ribbon and 
medal, but simply a ribbon.

So why have an additional system? 
Simply in order to recognise what the 
present system does not.

Navy operates in three roles: 
diplomatic, constabulary and war- 
fighting. The present system does 
not place much emphasis on the first 
two areas.

But what of operations within the 
areas of illegal fishing, which might 
include hazardous boardings, or 
arduous patrols to Heard Island? 
What of Suspected Illegal Emigrant 
Vessel (SIEV) interceptions, and 
their attendant risks?

Should not those involved in these 
operations receive recognition? What 
of those keeping that ‘training 
pipeline’ going? Without it the Navy 
will eventually shut down. All of these

people deserve recognition.

We might imagine meeting a Petty 
Officer Cook in everyday uniform. 
Our Cook at present wears the ‘15 
year medal’, a first tier Sea 
Readiness Badge, and his name 
badge. However, he has a much 
more detailed history than that.

He worked on joining the Navy as a 
Combat Systems Operator, but then 
changed categories. He has cooked 
on board patrol boats, frigates and 
destroyers.

He has participated in FFV and SIEV 
interceptions. He sailed to help 
Papua New Guinea after their 
tsunami strike. He has -  in his own 
time -  put himself through a universi
ty degree.

And in his time on land he has 
volunteered for ship ’s company 
defence teams which entailed 
undergoing several weapons 
courses.

Under this new system he would 
wear ribbons which would recognise 
all of these things. And wearing such 
a system shows him to be a far more 
valuable member than might have 
first been thought.

The suggested form of 
awards therefore is present
ed below. It is only a draft. 
Others might well need to 
be included, or some 
removed. The writer 
welcomes comment.

[Send comments to 
Lieutenant Tom Lewis RAN, 
RAN College,
phone (02) 4429 7910; fax 
(02) 4429 7895; or e-mail 
tom.lewis@defence.gov.au]

1 http://www.history.navy.mil/medals/index.hmtl
2See http://www.chinfo.navy.mil/navpalib/ribbons/navy_ribbons.hmtl

35

mailto:tom.lewis@defence.gov.au
http://www.history.navy.mil/medals/index.hmtl
http://www.chinfo.navy.mil/navpalib/ribbons/navy_ribbons.hmtl


Proposed Award Notes
Weapons proficiency With number superimposed to indicate 

number of weapons

Wound medal

Type of ship posting eg: patrol boats; DDGs; CVs
Senior Sailors Advanced Staff Skills 
Course (SSASSC) 1

Awarded on completion.

Senior Sailors Advanced Staff Skills
Course (SSASSC) 2
Officer Training Continuum completion

Awarded on completion.

From NEOC to JOSSC -  awarded on 
completion.

Staff Course completion 
Instructor experience

Navy sport representative

Is working or has worked as an 
instructor
Has represented the Navy in one or 
more sports, including diverse sports 
such as skiing or shootinq.

Aide de Camp.
Advanced NBCD
FFV interdiction operations

Has served or is serving as an ADC

SIEV interdiction operations
Civil disaster operation 

Undergraduate degree

With name of operation (eg: Tracy) 
superimposed

Post-graduate degree
Category or Branch primary 
qualification Eg: legal = purple; 
electrical = green.
Some to be decided, eg: Intelligence

Note the present rate badge would 
stay, but by having a ribbon once each 
of these categories / branches has 
been served in, one’s service history 
can be easily recognised.

Diplomatic operation With name superimposed (eg: 
Solomon Islands stand-by)

References:

ABR 81 (Chapter 8) 803 (j) (3) http://defweb.cbr.defence.gov.au/dpe/honours_awards/publica- 
tions/summary_since75.htm

Tsouros, Peter. Warriors’ Words: a Dictionary of Military Quotations. London: Arms and 
Armour Press, 1994.

U.S. Navy medals and ribbons http://www.chinfo.navy.mil/navpalib/ribbons/navy_ribbons.html

US Naval Historical Centre web site: http://www.history.navy.mil/index.html

The writer would like to thank Petty Officer Gareth Bexton, and Warrant Officer Lindsay 
Perryman for their critical observations, and William Edgin and Maxwell Mulholland, members 
of the Internet Marine History Information Exchange Group, for their assistance.

Lieutenant Tom Lewis is an Instructor at the RAN College at HMAS Creswell. 
This article represents his own opinion only.

36

http://defweb.cbr.defence.gov.au/dpe/honours_awards/publica-
http://www.chinfo.navy.mil/navpalib/ribbons/navy_ribbons.html
http://www.history.navy.mil/index.html


INDEX OF MAJOR ARTICLES IN 2002
Topic Edition Page
ADF Mental Health Strategy Spring 11

ADF Workplace Remuneration Arrangement 2002-04 Summer 24

All Defence Personnel Now on PMKeyS Spring 45

Annual Review of Housing Related Allowances & Charges Spring 37

Australian Federation Guard Autumn 32

Australian Naval Reserves Column Autumn 12

Australian Naval Reserves Column Winter 13

Big Changes for Family Group Winter 4

Career Transition Assistance Scheme Winter 29

Changes to Deferment of Leave Winter 5

Chaplaincy at Sea Spring 30

Comments from the Warrant Officer of the Navy Autumn 4

Comments from the Warrant Officer of the Navy Spring 3

Comments from the Warrant Officer of the Navy Summer 5

Considering a Career in the APS? Winter 15

Defence/AFS Scholarships Autumn 14

Defence Assisted Study Scheme Winter 28

Defence Census 2003 Spring 6

Defence Census Day 18 March 2003 Summer 29

Defence Families of Australia Summer 6

Defence Schools Transition Aides Spring 43

Defence Spouse Employment Assistance Program Review Autumn 28

Defence Watch Autumn 13

Directorate of Salaries and Allowances Winter 9

Discount Accommodation, Goods and Services Winter 26

Education Allowance Autumn 31

Education Boost for Children of Defence Personnel Winter 6

Exercise Medical Stretch Winter 19

Expansion of Military Superannuation Counselling Role Summer 33

Family Information Network for Defence (FIND) Summer 31

Family Support Grants for Defence Families Summer 10

37



Fitness Tips for Spring Spring
Flexible Employment Options Winter
From the Editor’s Desk Autumn
From Chief of Navy Summer

Hard Fun is the Key to Recruit Training Spring
Harmony Day Autumn
‘Hazy Reflections’ Autumn
Home Purchase Financial Assistance Winter
How Much Am I Worth? Winter
‘Housing into the Future’ Review Spring

Improving Morale and Retention Within the Navy Summer
Inclusion of Children for Compassionate Travel Winter
Introduction of ‘Brand Navy’ Autumn
It’s A Submariner’s Life... Summer

Joint Logistic Unit - North Spring
Laser Eye Surgery Autumn

Letters to the Editor Spring
Living in a Remote Locality - Summary of Benefits Autumn
Make a Signal to our Deployed Sailors Autumn
Making Conflict Work For Defence Winter
Medal for Service with the International Coalition Against 
Terrorism Winter
Members Guide to ADF Pay and Conditions of Service Spring
MSBS Member Investment Choice Summer
MSBS Retention Benefit - The 2002 Declaration Spring
Naval Reserves Column Spring
Naval Reserves Column Summer
Naval Warfare Advisory Council Summer
Navy Learning Network Spring
Navy’s Reputation - A Progress Report Autumn
Navy Training Keeps Getting Better Spring
Navy Uniforms Autumn
Navy Uniforms Winter
Navy Uniforms Spring

20
27

3

3

25

37

39

25

7

26

34

20
5

15

19

29

4

33

23

11

3

41

22

42

12

23

14

33

22

10

16

17

17

38



Navy Uniforms Summer 19
Navy Youth Program Winter 23
Neptune Reinstated Summer 13
New Defence Personnel Regulations Summer 7
New Invalidity Discharge Service Autumn 21
New Parliamentary Secretary Has Her Say on 
Accommodation and Removals Challenges Autumn 7
New Relocations Process for Defence Spring 5
NOK NOK - Who is it? Winter 30

Open Letter to ADF Members and Their Families from the 
Managing Director of the Defence Housing Authority (DHA) Autumn 9

Outside Employment of ADF Personnel Autumn 24

Pet Relocation Expenses Allowance (PREA) Winter 8

Production of the Navy List Spring 21

RAN Hydrographic Service - A Brief History Spring 35

RAN Takes Onboard Certificate IV Spring 34

Resettlement Seminars for 2002 Autumn 38

Revised Officers’ Selective Promotion System Spring 31

Salary Sacrifice (Flexible Remuneration Packaging) Spring 7

Selection Process for ADF Pilots Spring 27

Serving in Australia’s Navy Summer 11

Show Me The Promotion Spring 22

Spouse Employment Assistance Summer 18

Still Minding the Store Autumn 25

Submarines - Enhanced Selection Process Spring 16

The Art of Peace Summer 25

The Decision to Move the Family Autumn 20

The Nunn Review Update Autumn 11

The Word on Recruiting Spring 13

Tracing your Military Family History Autumn 35

Wearing of State Awards by Members of the ADF Winter 16

Wills Autumn 27

World War Two Nominal Roll Summer 27

50 Years Skiing Navy Winter 21

39



SEA TALK IS PUBLISHED BY:
DEFENCE PUBLIC AFFAIRS AND CORPORATE COMMUNICATION, 
DIRECTORATE OF INTERNAL DEFENCE COMMUNICATION 
ON BEHALF OF THE CHIEF OF NAVY.
THE EDITOR IS LCDR JUDITH ROWE, RANR.

CONTACT:
EDITOR SEA TALK
DIRECTORATE OF INTERNAL INFORMATION 
R8-LG-029 RUSSELL OFFICES 
CANBERRA ACT 2600 
EMAIL: SEATALK® DEFENCENEWS.GOV.AU 
NAVY HOME PAGE: WWW.DEFENCE.GOV.AU/NAVY

http://WWW.DEFENCE.GOV.AU/NAVY

